

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Case No. 08-01916-MD-MARRA/JOHNSON

IN RE: CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
ALIEN TORT STATUTE AND
SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

ATS ACTIONS

NO. 08-80421-cv-MARRA/JOHNSON

JOHN DOE 1 *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,
v.
CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants.

NO. 08-80480-cv-MARRA/JOHNSON

DOES 1-747,
Plaintiffs,
v.
CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants.

NO. 08-80508-cv-MARRA/JOHNSON

JOSE LEONARDO LOPEZ VALENCIA *et al.*
Plaintiffs,
v.
CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants.

NO. 9:08-cv-80465-KAM

DOES (1-144) and PEREZES (1-95)

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*

Defendants.

NO: 07-cv-60821-KAM

ANTONIO GONZALEZ CARRIZOSA, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*

Defendants.

NO. 10-cv-60573-MARRA/JOHNSON

ANGELA MARIA HENAO MONTES, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

NO. 1:10-cv-00404 – RJL (D.D.C.)

DOES 1-976,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S CONSOLIDATED MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>CITATION CONVENTIONS</u>	ix
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
A. The Complaints Contain Sufficient Factual Matter to State Claims for Relief that Are Plausible on their Face.	3
B. Chiquita Makes No Attempt to Argue Any Applicable Doctrine of Case-Specific Deference.	4
C. The Amended Complaints Properly State Facts Establishing Chiquita’s Responsibility for Paramilitary Violence.	5
D. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged Violations of International Law.	15
E. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Assert State-Law Claims.	33
III. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abagninin v. Amvac Chemical Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	6, 8, 9
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud & Partners</i> , No. 09-cv-1237 2009 WL 6067064 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2009)	27
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	21
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	15, 16, 20
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	24, 25
<i>In re Armored Car Antitrust Litig.</i> , 645 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2, 16
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	33
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Bd. of Water & Sewer Comm'rs v. Ala. Dep't of Trans.</i> , No. 08-0718, 2009 WL 2210648 (S.D. Ala. July 20, 2009).....	3
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 16
<i>Berlin Democratic Club v. Rumsfeld</i> , 410 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1976).....	34

<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99 02506, 2007 WL 2349341 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2007).....	16
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>CFTC v. Gibraltar Monetary Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	34
<i>Dennick v. Railroad Co.</i> , 103 U.S. 11 (1880).....	34
<i>DeVries v. Starr</i> , 393 F.2d 9 (10th Cir. 1968)	34
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-01041, slip op. (N.D. Ala. April 30, 2010).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-01041, slip op. (N.D. Ala. Nov. 9, 2009)	1, 9, 18, 22
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008)	14
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2009)	2, 33, 34, 35
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	4, 9
<i>Estrada v. Ahrens</i> , 296 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1961)	34
<i>Fanin v. United States Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 572 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	29

<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	25
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 223 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Iraola & CIA, S.A. v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Janovic v. Int’l Crisis Group</i> , 494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	34, 35
<i>Julin v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , Nos. 08-MD-01916, 08-cv-20641, 2010 WL 432462 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 4. 2010)	passim
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4, 9, 24
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Kontoulas v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Linder v. Portocarrero</i> , 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Lony v. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>McKenna v. Fisk</i> , 42 U.S. 241 (1843).....	34
<i>Pasco Int’l (London) Ltd. v. Stenograph Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 496 (7th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>People of Saipan v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 356 F. Supp. 645 (D. Haw. 1973).....	34

<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Raber v. Osprey Alaska, Inc.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 675 (M.D. Fla. 1999)	3
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	33, 34
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Smith v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	passim
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	3, 4
<i>St. George v. Pinellas County</i> , 285 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Talbot v. Janson</i> , 3 U.S. 133 (1795).....	9
<i>Taxier v. Sweet</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 81 (Pa. 1766)	34
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>The Discontro Gesellschaft v. Umbreit</i> , 208 U.S. 570 (1908).....	33
<i>The Sapphire</i> , 78 U.S. 164 (1870).....	33
<i>United States v. Demanett</i> , 629 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1980).....	35

<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria.</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	34
<i>White v. Pepsico</i> , 568 So. 2d. 886 (Sup. Ct. Fla. 1990).....	34
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Woods v. Barnett Bank</i> , 765 F.2d 1004 (11th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>In re XE Services Alien Tort Litig.</i> , 665 F.Supp.2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2009)	23
<i>Young v. Sedgwick County</i> , 660 F. Supp. 918 (D. Kan. 1987).....	21
<i>Zivojinovich v. Barner</i> , 525 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2008)	14

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	26, 32
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	32
18 U.S.C. § 2339C	26
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	20
50 U.S.C. § 1705.....	7
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 301(a)(2), 110 Stat. 1214, 1247 (1996)	30, 31
Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2190 (2009).....	31

FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co., Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5)	9
---	---

<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , (1774) 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B.).....	34
<i>Mapiripan Massacre v. Colombia</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 134 (Sept. 15, 2005).....	20
<i>Prefecture of Voiotia v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , Areios Pagos [AP] [Supreme Court] 11/2000 (Greece)	31
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-4-T, Judgment (Sept. 2, 1998).....	10
<i>Prosecutor v. Blagojević</i> , Case No. IT-02-60-A, Appeal Judgment (May 9, 2007)	10
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaskic</i> , Case No. IT-95-14-T, Judgment (Mar. 3, 2000).....	24
<i>Prosecutor v. Brima et al.</i> , Case No. SCSL-04-16-A, Appeal Judgment (Feb. 22, 2008).....	10
<i>Prosecutor v. Fofana</i> , Case No. SCSL-04-14-T, Judgment (Aug. 2, 2007).....	24
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgment (Dec. 10, 1998).....	10
<i>Prosecutor v. Joni Marques</i> , Case No. 09/2000 (Dec. 11, 2001).....	11
<i>Prosecutor v. Katanga</i> , Situation in the Democratic Republic of Congo, ICC-01/04-01/07, ICC Pre-Trial Chamber I, Decision on the Confirmation of Charges, (Sep. 30, 2008).....	11
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac et al.</i> , Case No. IT-96-23-A & IT-96-23/1-A, Appeal Judgment (June 12, 2002)	24
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac et al.</i> , Case Nos. IT-96-23-T & IT-96-23/1-T, Judgment (Feb. 22, 2001)	14, 24
<i>Prosecutor v. Ntakirutimana</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-10-A & ICTR-96-17-A, Appeal Judgment (Dec. 13, 2004).....	10
<i>Prosecutor v. Stakic</i> , Case No. IT-97-24-T, Judgment (July 31, 2003).....	24
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A, Appeal Judgment (July 15, 1999).....	10

<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-T, Judgment (May 7, 1997)	10, 24
<i>In re Tesch (The Zyklon B Case)</i> , 13 Int'l L. Rep. 250 (1947)	10
<i>United States v. Flick</i> , 6 Tr. War. Crim. 1217 (1952).....	10
<i>United States v. Ohlendorf (The Einsatzgruppen Case)</i> , 4 Tr. War Crim. 569, 572-73 (1949).....	10
<i>United States v. Von Weizsaecker (The Ministries Case)</i> , 14 Tr. War Crim. at 620-21 (1949).....	10

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL SOURCES

Arab Convention on the Suppression of Terrorism, Apr. 22, 1998, <i>available at</i> http://www.unchr.org/refworld/docid/3dc4984.html	25
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	28
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 102 Stat. 3045, 78 U.N.T.S. 277	28
Decl. on Measures to Eliminate Int'l Terrorism, G.A. Res. 49/60, Annex, U.N. Doc. A/RES/49/60 (Dec. 9, 1994)	27
Inter-American Convention Against Terrorism, AG Res. 1840, OAS AG, 32nd Sess., AG/RES. 1852 (XXX11-O/02) (June 4, 2000)	29
Int'l Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, S. Treaty Doc. No. 106-49, 2178 U.N.T.S. 229.....	26
International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings art. 15(a), Jan. 9, 1998, S. Treaty Doc. No. 106-6, 2149 U.T.S. 284	27
Measures to Eliminate Int'l Terrorism, G.A. Res. 51/210, U.N. Doc. A/RES/51/210 (Dec. 17, 1996)	27
National report of the Republic of Italy pursuant to paragraph 6 of U.N. Security Council resolution 1373, U.N. Doc. S/2002/8 (2002)	25

<i>Note verbale</i> dated 13 December 2001 from the Permanent Mission of the Syrian Arab Republic to the U.N. addressed to the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1373 concerning counter-terrorism, U.N. Doc. S/2001/1204 (2001).....	25
OAU Convention on the Prevention and Combating of Terrorism, art. 3.1, July 14, 1999, 2219 U.N.T.S. 179	25
Report submitted by France to the Counter-Terrorism Committee pursuant to paragraph 6 of Security Council resolution 1373, U.N. Doc. S/2001/1274 (2001).....	25
Report submitted to the Counter-Terrorism Committee pursuant to paragraph 6 of Security Council resolution 1373, U.N. Doc. S/2001/1254 (2001).....	25
Report to the Security Council Committee established pursuant to Resolution 1373 (2001) concerning Counter-Terrorism - Germany, U.N. Doc. S/2002/11 (2002).....	30
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, <i>adopted</i> July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3	11
Supplementary report pursuant to paragraph 6 of Security Council resolution 1373 (2001) – Jordan, S/2003/16 (2003).....	25
Survey of the Implementation of Security Council Resolution 1373, U.N. Doc. S/2008/379 (2008).....	30
The United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland - Report to the Counter-Terrorism Committee pursuant to paragraph 6 of Security Council resolution 1373 (2001) of 28 September 2001, S/2001/1232 (2001).....	30
U.N. GAOR, Report of the Ad Hoc Committee established by General Assembly resolution 51/210 of 17 December 1996 at 3, U.N. Doc. A/54/37 (May 5, 1999)	28
U.N. GAOR, Sixth Committee, <i>Measures to eliminate international terrorism: Report of the Working Group</i> , Annex III, B ¶6, U.N. Doc. A/C.6/54/L.2 (Oct. 26, 1999)	28
U.N. Security Council Res. 1955 Establishing the Int’l Tribunal for Rwanda, art. 4(d), Nov. 8, 1994, 33 I.L.M. 1598	25
U.N. Trans. Admin. in East Timor Reg. 2000/15, UNTAET/REG/2000/15 (June 6, 2000).....	11

OTHER SOURCES

Doug Cassel, *Corporate Aiding and Abetting of Human Rights Violations: Confusion in the Courts*, 6 Nw. U.J. Int'l Hum. Rts. 304, 311 (2008).....11

Deutsche Presse-Agentur, *Gobierno Colombiano Pide Perdón A Víctimas De Masacre De 'Paras'*, Mar. 5, 20095

Deutsche Presse-Agentur, *Uribe Se Declara A Favor De Extradición De Directivos de Chiquita*, Mar. 17, 20075

Military Commissions, 11 Op. Att'y Gen. 297 (1865).....31

U.S. State Dep't 1998 Colombia Country Report.....5

U.S. State Dep't 1999 Colombia Country Report.....5

U.S. State Dep't 2000 Colombia Country Report.....5

U.S. State Dep't 2001 Colombia Country Report.....5

Dag Ytreberg, 3 C.J.S. Aliens § 168 (Supp. 2007).....34

CITATION CONVENTIONS

MDL COMPLAINTS

“BSF” Compl., *Henaó Montes v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.*, Case No. 10-cv-60573, Dkt. 1 (Apr. 14, 2010)

“Carrizosa” : First Am. Compl, *Carrizosa v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.*, No. 07-cv-60821, Dkt. 84 (Feb. 26, 2010)

“DCAC” : First Am. Compl. *Does (1-144) v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.*, Case Nos. 08-cv-80465, 08-md-01916, MDL Dkt. 287 (Mar. 1, 2010)

“NJ FAC” : First Am. Compl., *Doe I v. Chiquita Brands Int’l Inc.*, Case Nos. 08-cv-80421, 08-md-01916, MDL Dkt. 285 (Feb. 26, 2010)

“NYC” : Fifth Am. Compl., *Does v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.*, Case Nos. 08-cv-80480, 08-cv-01916, MDL Dkt. 283 (Feb. 26, 2010)

“VC” : *Jose Leonardo Lopez Valencia v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.* Case Nos. 08-cv-80508, 08-md-01916, MDL Dkt. 284 (Feb. 26, 2010)

“Wolf” : Compl., *Does 1-976 v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.*, Case No. 08-md-01916, MDL Dkt. 291-1 (Mar. 15, 2010)

BRIEFS AND OTHER COURT SUBMISSIONS

“DCM” : Def’s. Mem. in Support of Consolidated Mot. to Dismiss Am. Compls., Case No. 08-md-01916, Dkt. 295-1 (Apr. 9, 2010)

“2008 Def’s. Mem.” : Def’s. Mem. in Support of Consolidated Mot. to Dismiss the Compls., Case No. 08-md-01916, MDL Dkt. 93 (July 11, 2008)

“Pls.’ Resp. to Aug. 11, 2009 Order” : Pls.’ Consolidated Resp. to the Court’s Aug. 11, 2009 Order, Case No. 08-md-01916, MDL Dkt. 247 (Aug. 26, 2009)

“PO” : Pls.’ Resp. in Opp’n to Def’s. Consolidated Mot. to Dismiss the Compls., Case No. 08-md-01916, Dkt. 111 (Aug. 19, 2008)

“Posner Decl.” : Decl. of Eric A. Posner, dated Sept. 18, 2008, Case No. 08-md-01916, Dkt. 148-2 (Sept. 19, 2008)

“Proffer” : Factual Proffer, *United States v. Chiquita Brands Int’l*, Case No. 07-cr-055 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2007)

“Reply” : Reply in Support of Def’s. Consolidated Mot. to Dismiss the Compls., Case No. 08-md-01916, Dkt. 148 (Sept. 19, 2008)

“Response to Supp. Authority” : Resp. to Notice of Supplemental Authority by Jose Leonardo Lopez Valencia, Case No. 08-md-01916, Dkt. 265 (Oct. 10, 2009)
